

No. 03-08-00061-CV

*In the Third Court of Appeals
Austin, Texas*

THE ARCHAEOLOGICAL CONSERVANCY,

Appellant

v.

**WILSON LAND AND CATTLE COMPANY
AND WILL R. WILSON, JR.,**

Appellees

APPEAL FROM CAUSE NO. 06-384-C368
368TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS
HON. BURT CARNES PRESIDING

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

D. Todd Smith
State Bar No. 00797451
1250 Capital of Texas Highway South
Building 3, Suite 400
Austin, Texas 78746
(512) 329-2025
(512) 329-2026 (fax)

Patrick L. Reznik
State Bar No. 16806780
GEORGE & BROTHERS, L.L.P.
114 West 7th Street, Suite 1100
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 495-1400
(512) 499-0094 (fax)

*Counsel for Appellant
The Archaeological Conservancy*

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities.....	iii
Preliminary Statement	1
Argument.....	1
I. The Conservancy Properly Pursued Relief Under the DJA	1
A. Deed Construction and Validity Were Central to This Case	1
B. WLCC Had the Burden of Proof.....	5
C. If the Conservancy Obtains Relief on Appeal, It is Entitled to a Determination on Its Request for Attorneys’ Fees.....	7
II. Properly Construed, and on This Record, Reverter Under the Gift Deed’s First Condition Did Not Occur	8
A. WLCC’s Emphasis on the Phrase “Archaeological Laboratory” Does Not Change the Analysis in Any Significant Way.....	9
B. The Four-Corners Approach Supports the Conservancy	9
C. WLCC’s “Surrounding Circumstances” Cannot Be Considered.....	11
D. The Conservancy Permissibly Offered Expert Testimony to Explain the Gift Deed’s Terms in the Archaeological Context	12
E. WLCC’s Evidence Was Legally Insufficient to Support the Trial Court’s Judgment.....	14
III. The Court Should Reject WLCC’s Strained Arguments That the Preserve Reverted Under Other Conditions	16
A. Placing the Plaque on the Property Was Sufficient Acknowledgement.....	16

B. The Preserve Was Named in Compliance With the Gift Deed	17
Conclusion and Prayer.....	17
Certificate of Service	19

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aguillera v. John G. & Marie Stella Kenedy Mem. Found.</i> , 162 S.W.3d 689 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 2005, pet. denied)	7
<i>Balandran v. Safeco Ins. Co.</i> , 972 S.W.2d 738 (Tex. 1998)	11
<i>Cadle Co. v. Ortiz</i> , 227 S.W.3d 831 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 2007, pet. denied)	3-5
<i>CenterPoint Energy Houston Elec., L.L.P. v. Old TJC Co.</i> , 177 S.W.3d 425 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2005, pet. denied)	5, 9-10
<i>Cherokee Water Co. v. Freeman</i> , 33 S.W.3d 349 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 2000, no pet.)	10
<i>City of Houston v. Van de Mark</i> , 83 S.W.3d 864 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 2002, pet. denied)	6-7, 10
<i>City of Keller v. Wilson</i> , 168 S.W.3d 802 (Tex. 2005)	1, 15
<i>Croucher v. Croucher</i> , 660 S.W.2d 55 (Tex. 1983)	7
<i>Dallas Merchant’s & Concessionaire’s Ass’n v. City of Dallas</i> , 852 S.W.2d 489 (Tex. 1993)	4
<i>David J. Sacks, P.C. v. Haden</i> , ____ S.W.3d ____, 2008 WL 4370686 (Tex. 2008)	12
<i>Ely v. Briley</i> , 959 S.W.2d 723 (Tex. App.—Austin 1998, no pet.)	10
<i>Evergreen Nat’l Indem. Co v. Tan It All, Inc.</i> , 111 S.W.3d 669 (Tex. App.—Austin 2003, no pet.)	12
<i>Floreay v. Estate of McConnell</i> , 212 S.W.3d 439 (Tex. App. —Austin 2006, pet. denied)	3-5

<i>Forbau v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 876 S.W.2d 132 (Tex. 1994)	9
<i>Graff v. Whittle</i> , 947 S.W.2d 629 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 1997, writ denied)	6
<i>Griffin v. Birkman</i> , 266 S.W.3d 189 (Tex. App.—Austin 2008, pet. filed) (op. on reh’g)	8
<i>Hawk v. E.K. Arledge, Inc.</i> , 107 S.W.3d 79 (Tex. App.—Eastland 2003, no pet.)	7
<i>Howard v. Arhopulos</i> , No. 01-00-00844-CV, 2001 WL 522528 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] May 17, 2001, pet. denied) (not designated for publication)	5
<i>Hubacek v. Ennis State Bank</i> , 317 S.W.2d 30 (1958)	12
<i>Jordan v. Bustamante</i> , 158 S.W.3d 29 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2005, pet. denied).....	3
<i>K.M. Van Zandt Land Co. v. Whitehead Equities, JV</i> , No. 02-06-00294-CV, 2008 WL 2510602 (Tex. App.—Ft. Worth June 19, 2008, pet. filed) (mem. op.)	6
<i>Kennesaw Life & Acc. Ins. Co. v. Goss</i> , 694 S.W.2d 115 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1985, writ ref’d n.r.e.).....	8
<i>Korenek v. Korenek</i> , No. 13-07-00111-CV, 2008 WL 2894906 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi July 29, 2008, no pet.) (mem. op.)	5
<i>Martin v. Amerman</i> , 133 S.W.3d 262 (Tex. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCart v. Cain</i> , 416 S.W.2d 463 (Tex. Civ. App.—Ft. Worth 1967, writ ref’d n.r.e.)	6
<i>Nguyen v. JP Morgan Chase Bank</i> , No. 14-07-00086-CV, 2008 WL 2130430 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] May 22, 2008, no pet.) (mem. op.)	12

<i>Roberson v. City of Austin</i> , 157 S.W.3d 130 (Tex. App.—Austin 2005, pet. denied)	4
<i>Sabine River Auth. v. Willis</i> , 369 S.W.2d 348 (Tex. 1963)	5
<i>Sani v. Powell</i> , 153 S.W.3d 736 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2005, pet. denied)	7
<i>Sewell v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 727 S.W.2d 586 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1987, writ ref'd n.r.e.).....	6-7
<i>Stewart v. Angelina County</i> , No. 12-06-00124-CV, 2007 WL 677865 (Tex. App.—Tyler March 07, 2007, pet. denied) (mem. op.)	6
<i>Terrill v. Tuckness</i> , 985 S.W.2d 97 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1998, no pet.)	12
<i>XCO Production Co. v. Jamison</i> , 194 S.W.3d 622 (Tex. App. —Houston [14th Dist.] 2006, pet. denied).....	13
Rules & Statutes	
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 37.004	2-4
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 37.009	8
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 311.021(2).....	4
TEX. PROP. CODE § 22.001(a).....	3
Other	
Definition of "laboratory" available at http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/laboratory (last visited December 1, 2008).....	14
W. Wendell Hall, <i>Standards of Review in Texas</i> , 38 ST. MARY'S L.J. 47 (2006).....	15
